

## THE HARBOUR BOARDS REPRESENTATION ORDER

(NO. 3) 1958

# COBHAM, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of November 1958

#### Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Harbour Boards Representation Order (No. 3) 1958.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) By omitting from the part that relates to the Lyttelton Harbour Board the words "and of the Town District of Tinwald":
  - (b) By omitting from the same part the words "the boroughs of Lyttelton and Akaroa", and substituting the words "the Borough of Lyttelton".
- 3. The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 is hereby further amended by omitting from the part that relates to the Timaru Harbour Board the words "and the electors of the Town District of Pleasant Point".
- **4.** The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 is hereby further amended by omitting from the part that relates to the Wellington Harbour Board the word "Castlepoint".
- 5. The Order in Council made on the 18th day of October 1950 appointing principal authorities for the election of members of Harbour Boards\* is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) By omitting from the part of the Schedule that relates to the Lyttelton Harbour Board the words "and the Town District of Tinwald":
  - (b) By omitting from the same part of the Schedule the words "The Boroughs of Lyttelton and Akaroa", and substituting the words "The Borough of Lyttelton":

- (c) By omitting from the part of the Schedule that relates to the Timaru Harbour Board the words "and the Pleasant Point Town District":
- (d) By omitting from the part of the Schedule that relates to the Wellington Harbour Board the word "Castlepoint".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order alters the existing provisions relating to the election of certain members of the Lyttelton, Timaru, and Wellington Harbour Boards and the appointment of the principal authority for the purpose of the elections in some of the combined districts of those Boards.

The alterations are consequential on the amalgamation of constituent local

authorities.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 November 1958. These regulations are administered in the Marine Department.